Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. Majority of the interest rate exposure arises
from long term loans and short term borrowings. These are benchmarked to variable rates which
expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk. At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the
Company’s interest - bearing financial instruments is as follows:

Carrying amount
2025 2024

Effective rates -------- Rupees in thousand --------
Financial liabilities
Variable rate instruments:

Long term loans 14.84%  936,997  1,082,764
Long term diminishing musharaka 17.41%  -   190,561
Short term borrowings 13.28%  4,534,076  2,194,448

 5,471,073  3,467,773

Effective interest rates are mentioned in the respective notes to the unconsolidated financial
statements.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have decreased /
(increased) loss for the year by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other
variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the
same basis for 2025.

Profit and loss
100 bp 100 bp

increase decrease
As at June 30, 2025

Cash flow sensitivity - Variable rate financial liabilities  (54,711)  54,711

As at June 30, 2024
Cash flow sensitivity - Variable rate financial liabilities  (34,678)  34,678

The sensitivity analysis prepared is not necessarily indicative of the effects on (loss) / profit for the
year and assets / liabilities of the Company.

45.4 Other price risk
Other price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or
currency risk). The Company is not exposed to any price risk as there are no financial instruments
at the reporting date that are sensitive to price fluctuations.

46 RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK
The Board of Directors has overall responsibility for establishment and over sight of the Company’s risk

[…]

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. Majority of the interest rate exposure arises
from long term loans and short term borrowings. These are benchmarked to variable rates which
expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk. At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the
Group’s interest - bearing financial instruments is as follows:

Carrying amount
2025 2024

Effective rates -------- Rupees in thousand --------
Financial liabilities
Variable rate instruments:

Long term loans 14.84%  936,997  1,082,764
Long term diminishing musharaka 17.41%  -   190,561
Short term borrowings 13.28%  4,534,076  2,194,448

 5,471,073  3,467,773

Effective interest rates are mentioned in the respective notes to the consolidated financial statements.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have decreased /
(increased) loss for the year by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other
variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the
same basis for 2024.

Profit and loss
100 bp 100 bp

increase decrease
As at June 30, 2025

Cash flow sensitivity - Variable rate financial liabilities  (54,711)  54,711

As at June 30, 2024
Cash flow sensitivity - Variable rate financial liabilities  (34,678)  34,678

The sensitivity analysis prepared is not necessarily indicative of the effects on (loss) / profit for the
year and assets / liabilities of the Group.

45.4 Other price risk
Other price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or
currency risk). The Group is not exposed to any price risk as there are no financial instruments at
the reporting date that are sensitive to price fluctuations.

46 RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK
The Board of Directors has overall responsibility for establishment and over sight of the Group’s